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IN THE STATE OF FLORm'1rf:. C!=: I' 1 
r= D 

PUBLIC SBRVICE COMM\Jfl~ I O Pi I 2: l, 8 

BRANDON S. PETERS, 
rt OniO,\ i .. I • ,I.e: L .II I 

OIVISIC:I 0< f,ff I" o\l! 

Petitioner. 

----------------' 
P£JUJON FOB DF..CI.AftATORY STATEMENT 

Pctitionct, Braodoo S. Pcten ("Pctcnj, ~by JOCks a declaratory 1\alcment as 

to the applicability of Rule 25-4.118, F .A.C., to the following facu: 

I. Pcrers is a citizen of the s181C of Florida. He re des at 916 lAurel A venue, 

Orlando, Orange County, Florida 32803. 

2. Parcel Consultantt, lnc. ("Parcel Consullantt") is 11 New Jersey 

corporntion which t1'111\5ru:ts business in the state of Florida through itt subsldlnry, Minimum Rate 

Pricing, inc. (''Minlmum Rate Pricingj. Parcel ConsuiiiiJltt owns I 00"1.. of the oulStllllding 

capilli stock of Minimum RaiC Pricing. 

3. Minimum Rate Pricing is a New Jmey corporntion licensed to do busln~ 

in the stale of Florida. 

4. Parcel Consultants and Minimum Rate Pricing are providcn of intcmatc 

tclccommunlcatioJU ICI'vicet. 

S. Peters and his wife are telephone service account boldcn of BeliSoutb 

TelecommunlcatioJU, Inc. ("BeUSoutbj. BeUSoutb provides the Petcn' local raldcntial 

1elepbone ICI'vice and coordinates the Pctcn' access to long di.stancc ICiepbonc service carriers. 

6. Prior to June 4, 1997, Peters' long disllnce telephone service carrier was 

AT&T. 
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7. On or about MayS, 1997, Minimum Rale Pri~ing tOnUICted Peten to 

describe Minimum Rate PriciD&'s rB1e plan and obtaio authoriz.alion to chanae Pe:m'long 

diJta.oce carrier &am ATclT 10 Minimum Rale Pricing. Peters pve Minimum Rate Pricing 

authorization to cxCQI!e the requested chanac based upon Mlnlmum Rate Pricing's 

~p~sentallons that It tOuld aavc Peten money on his long distance telephone bills. 

8. Accordingly, on or about June 4, 1997, Minimum Rate Pricing instructed 

BeUSouth 10 dlaugc Petera' long di.stancc carrier from ATclT to Minimum Rate Pricing. and 

BeUSouth did so. 

9. Petera became d.Wati.died with Minimum Rate I .•cina after lc:amina that 

be tOuld have lower long dirtance teltpbone bills by re·subsc:ribing u a customer of AT &:T. 

Thcrcfo~. on or about June 12, 1997, Petetl instructed AT&T to notify BciiSouth that be wanted 

to tcrmlnatll Minimum RIIU! Priclna u hb mldentlllllong di1tancc CAITicr and restore AT&T to 

that status. 

10. BeUSouth immediately restored AT&T u Petcn'long distance earner. 

However, on or about June 19, 1997, Minimum Rate Pri~ing cqed p~· longd~ 

carrier back 10 Minimum Rate Pricing without Petcn' lmowledgc or CONCnL 

II. On or about July 8, 1997, P~ again instructed AT&T to notify 

BeiiSouth that he wanted to terminate Minimum Rate Pricing as his long distance carrier and 

~tore AT&T to that 1111111. 

12. BeUSouth lnunedl.a1cly restored AT&T u Peten' long diltancc: carrier. 

Howevcr, on or about July IS, 1997. Minimum Rate Pricing once ap1n c.banaecf Petcn' long 

distance carrier biiCk to Minimum Rale Pricing without Peten' knowledJc or conse111. 
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13. On or about Auaust 21, 1997,1hc Peten apin insuue1ed AT&T to notify 

restore ATclTto that position. BcUSouth dld 10 on Auaust 25, 1997. 

14. 1d a direct and proximate rcslllt ofMinimwn Rate Pricing'• changing 

Peters' long diSWl<le carrier without h.J knowledge or c:onscnt. Mlnimwn Rate Pricing c:aiiJcd 

Peters to incur mllltiplc "lwilclllng foes" imposed by BcJISouth. In lddltion, Pelcrt was forced 

to pay Minimum Rile Prieina 's hlibcr Jona dilliDCc rates during ~bote pcriocb of :!me he W1lll 

involunllrily dcoicd acecss to the less cxpcnshoc Jona cllit•rw tdcpbone •etVice provided by 

AT&T. 

IS. Peters believes that by changing his long distance carrier witbollt his 

knowledge or C0111aJ1. Parcel Coosu.lt&lltl and Minimum Rate Pricing violltcd Rule 2S-4.118, 

F.A.C. Pctcrs' attorney notlfled thclc companies of their vioiAil.oos of that resulatlon by 

COITC3p()odcnc:e diiCd November 3, 1997, a copy of which is attached hereto u wl!xhibit A." 

16 CounscJ for Parcel Cocuv.ltants and Minimum Ra....: Pricina rcsponcSc.! 10 

Pctm' attorney in correspondence dated November 2S. 1997, a copy of which is attached hc:rcto 

u ~Cxhibit B." 

17. Peters' attorney rq~lied to cou.nJCI for Parcel Coosu.ltants and Mlnimwn 

Rate Pricing in correspondence dated December 4, 1997, a copy of which is attached hereto u 

"Exhibit C." 

18. PllnlCJ CoJUIIItants and Minimwn RJIIC Pricing have taken the poaltlon that 

Minimwn Rate Pricing '1 tariff (Seetion 2.2.1) allowt them 10 circwnvan lhc vmfication 
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proccdW'CS set forth i.o Rule 25-4.111, P.A.C.,Iimply bcc:aUJC tbll wiffbu been M~ by the 

Florida Pub lie Savice Commlssloo." 

19. Pctitiooer is i.o doubt as ID the ~pplicabllity of Rule 25-4.118, 1-'.A.C •• ID the 

foregoing fncts. 

WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests a declarauny swement concemina the 

applicability of Rule 25-4.118, P .A. C., ID the eirclllllJU.DCCS set forth herein. 

DATED this 16thdayof0coc:mbcr,lm. 

!'etltiooer 
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0U.N1 MU.01 £0CitTON1 8 I.OOOWOitTH1 CAIOOUANO & BolAitTH, P. A. 

ATTO,.NC'Ya AHO C0UH8C'-Oit8 AT LAW 

.. .. ... ..... ~.., ... . u.o 

~ ...... ~ ........ ........ 
............................ _ .. 

e,w.•c ..... ............ ~ ....... .. .. ........ _,, .. 

VIA U.S. AND CERTmED MAIL 
BETimN JU:CEJn uoursn :n 

Minimum Rate Prlc:iDa. Inc:. 
Parcel Consultmts, Inc:. 
ATTN. Mr. Tbomu N. Salz:ano 
ATTN. Mr. Francis A. Keena 
300 Broadacres Drive 
P.O. Box 8000 
Bloomfield, NJ 07003 

November 3, 1997 

RE: Slammlns/Bn.ndon and Susan Peten 

Gentlemen: 

Tbis law fum rqnsents Brandon and Susan Peters. On two sc~ 'tc oc:casions 
this summer, your company'• aaents caused the Peten' local telephone service prov'"'' to switch 
the Petcn' lona disiAIICC carrier from AT&T to your company without the Peters' knowledge or 
consent. A3 you know, thai cooduct is inappropriate Wider both Florida lll1d feckrallaw. Se. 
u.., 47 U.S.C. §§ 206,207, 258{a); 47 CFR § 64.1100; and Florida Administrative Code§ 25· 
4.118. 

After a thorouah investigation or this matter and numerous conversations v.ith 
$We and federal enforcement officials, wo arc ~ to rue a complaint •a a! rut you lll1d your 
companies in federal d istrict cowt. Under the applicable law, our clicnlJ arc entitled to recover 
their out-of-poc:la:t lossc:J, punitive damaa~ and interest on those amounts, together with their 
costs and attomeyl' feca. 

I fyou would like to resolve thia matter abort of litigation, you may tender a 
payment of$7,000.00 to my attention no later than November 17, 1997. Should you fail to mc:c:t 

that deadline, we arc ilutrueted to file suit Immediately. 

Please be advised that our extensive review of public records rc\-eala tbc: existence 
of a nationwide class of plalntifi"J who have been almllarly Injured by yow inappropriate business 

EXHIBlT 
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Minimum IWc Pricing. lne. 
Novcmber3, 1997 
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pBeticcs. lfil becomes nC(:cssnry to file suit against you, we will associate additloMI coWISClto 

represent those indlviduals in a class action. 

Approxlmaldy $6,900.00 of the amount we have demanded represents attorneys' 

fees and costs ioc:W'i'ed by the Petua during our initial efforu on their behalf. Of !COurse, that 

figure will increase substantially after November 17, when the Pctua' offer 10 sclllc this case for 

any amount is wilhdtawn. 

If you or your attorneys would like to discuss the contents of thiJ letter or the 

specific groundsoftbe lawsuit we plan to file in any respect, 1 cant ·reached at {407) 428->128. 

In the event you fail 10 respond, our DCX1 communi • wUI be In te form of a Swnmom and 

Complaint. 

ATD:jl 

cc: Mr. and~. Brandon S. Peters 
BrianT. Wilson, Eaq. 
Mich11cl J. Bcaudine, E&q. 

. . 
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' . • • RUBIS, \VI XSTOS, D rERC ICS , HARRIS & COOI\:t,;, L.L.P. 

Anthony DeglomLne. Ill 

ATTO"NEYI AT ~AW 

Tc,. T' a P"L..OM 
133:1 ~--- l-t AW t".IH•• A" IUtUa, S , \\', 

\\'A-MIII,.O·TO,._, O. C . 10030 

CIOIJ 801 ·08'70 

""'"' taot• .aao-0031 

November 25. 1997 

Dean .• Mc:~d, Bact~on, Bloodworth, 
Capon & Bozanh, P .A. 

BOO North Magnolia Av(nue 
Suite 1500 
Orlando, Florida 32803 

Rt: 

Dear Mr. Dcglorninc: 

Brnndon nnd SUSM Peters 

This is in :further resnrd to our telephone converSIItion nnd )'our letter of November 3. 
1997 to my client Minimum Rate Pricing .. Inc. My client tnkcs your nllegntions \ ocr)' seriously 
and therefore I will respond to you In detail. 

During our conversation, it became evident to me thnt you may not luwc complete '•ct~ 
regnrding this matter. In fact, your client's telephone service \\".U swilchcd to MRP with their 
full knowledge nnd npproval. 

Mr. Peters was first contiiCtcd by telephone on May 5. 1997 to inquire whether he would 
be interested in switching to MRP'slong distBnt service. Once Mr. Peters expressed his 
ag=mcntto challg.: to MRP, he was tran5fcrrcd ton scparotc confirmation opcm1or who then 
confirmed that understanding during a second extensive telephone intervie\\ . As. part ofMRP's 
quality control process, thls confirmation cn.U is taped \\ilh the customer's consent. For your 
convenience, I am enclosing D copy of the lllpcd convcrSIItion wilh your client for your 
independent review. AttDehmcnt A. Mr. Peters is obviously very articul. e and it is quit.e clear 
that he fully understood that he was changing services. He engages in on extensive convcrsntion 
with the MRP operator rcprding his prior AT&T service. which oppnrc:n1ly conditioned n 
reduction in basic: intersuiC long distBnce rate1 on certnin minimum uJSC rc:quirc:mcnls. MRP 
does nol impose such USDQII conditions. Mr. Pcten con 1x heard considering this nnd deciding to 
"try the MRP service" to see whether it suit$ his needs better. undenanndinl! thnt he can cancel at 
any time by calling !he company's toU·frcc number. 

EXHIBrT 
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Anthony Dcglomine, fll, E:sq. 
November25, 1997 
Page Two 

Notwithstanding this confinnotion, Mr. Peters· servic:c did not commcnc:c imm~-diat.cly. 

Under MRP's program. rather he first re<:eived n ~welcome packllgc .. by cc:rti licd moil tNt ngDin 
c:xp!Dins the MRP program. Attachment B. This mailing included n post p:1id repl)' crud lhllt 
afforded Mr. Peters an additional 14 days to cancel before his MRP service \\'liS subsequently 
Dctivnted. Mr. Peters did not return the crud and his MRP 5Cf''ice was nctivnted. 

Mr. Peter.s made his first ~I through MRP service on June 4. 1997 and remained n 
subscriber until AugustS, 1997. During IMI period he: mDde S2S.S6 in long dislll11ce calls. All 
bills were paid in full. App:~rc:nlly, sometime during that period. Mr. Pctcn. decided to move to 
another interslate c:rurier. However, he did not notify MRP ofthnt decision liS required by the 
tcnns of Mr. Peters service. Agllin, this requirement wa.~ cnn::fully explnined to t.'lr. Peters in the 
course ofth.e confirmation coli. In the t.Ope. you can hear the MRP opcr or explaining this 
condition to Mr. :Peters 1111d it is very clear that Mr. Peters 1mdcrstood t~ •i requirement Indeed. 
he repeats the requirement and can be heard taking pains to be sure he t. .. s the 800 cnncellation 
number. Moreover, you will note lhllt the cancellation notic:c n:quirement is restated in the third 
parogmph of the welcome package introductory leiter. 

The cnption of your letter refers to "slamming··. the procticc of switching on individuol's 
long distance service without their outhorization. It is evident from the focts pcr1~ining to your 
client thot MRP d~ not engage in such practices. Rother. nil ofMRP's mtc5 and pmctices 
including subscriber conc:cllution requirements on: in strict complillncc with MRP tnrifTs lhnt 
hove been filed IIJld occepled by the Florida Public Service Commission. For your convenience, 
I am attaching the MRP's entire Florida wilT. 

Frankly, under the circumstances, I do not understand your allegations thnt MRP's 
conduct in this matter constitutes n violation of stnte or fed«~~ I law. Nevertheless. MRP does 
assure its subscribers of their satisfaction and the company Is willing to refund any nmounts thnt 
Mr. Peters would hove saved under his priorcnrrier's "True S:wing" prosrnm. Given a tollll bill 
of$25 over ~'0 and a hnlfmonths, we believe Mr. Peters snwd money with MRP. Nonetheless, 
as an occommod.Dtion to you, the comp:u~y is prcpa1cd to refund the entire S25 charged during 
thot period. 

I would be piCDSCd to disctw thls matter furth<:r "ith you alter you haw had an 
opponunity 10 consider this letter and enclosun::s. 

Eric M. Rubin 
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DEAN, Muo, EOERTON, BL.OOowoRr .. , CAPOUANO & Boz•Ar ... P A. 

ATTOIIHC"fa AHO COUH. C...OIIa AT \,.AW 
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V.~TU'S DIUCT DlAL 
(•OI) f lS.J 111 

VIA T&l £COPrtR 

Eric M. Rubin, Esq. 
Rubin, Winston, Dlerdcs, 
Harris & Cooke, L.L.P. 
1333 New Hampshire Ave., N.W. 
Tenth Floor 
Washington, DC 20036 

December 4, 1997 

RE: Brandon and Susan P~rs 

Ow- Mr. Rubin: 

Thb will .lclcnowledgc: rec:elpt of y-our November 2S, 1997 correspondence 
concerning my above-referenced clients. Conttal)' tO your Interpretation of our recent telephone 
conversation, I have alwaYJ bc:c:n aware of the fact that the Peters In// Ially agreed to try your 
client's long distance teleJ:hooe setViec:. Howevu , once: the Peters elected to terminate that 
service and re-subscribc: with A T.tT, Mlnimum Rate Pricing was legally boWid to follow tbe 
verifie~~tion procedures tet forth in 47 CFR § 64.1100 and FAC § 2S-4.118 before re-connecting 
the PetCTS to Minimum Rate Pricing.. Failure to follow those procedures iJ elearly actiona&.!<l! 
undrr 47 U.S.C. §§ 206,207, 2S8. Moreover, because Minimum Rate Pricing slammed the 
Peters on more than one oecaslon- June 19, 1997 and July IS, 1997 -l!J conductrnay ~ 
actionable under the federal and swc RlCO s~~ctutes as a pattern of racketeering activity designed 
to perpetrate o fraud on consumers. Stt c a • 18 'IJ.S.C. § 1962; 18 U.S.C. §§ 1341 (mall fraud), 
1343 (wire fnud). 

The thtust of your defense seems lO be that ur1&in swcmcniJ made during Mr. 
Peters' MayS, 1997telephonc conversation with :-our client's confirmation operstor bave the 
effect of exempting Minimum Rate Pricing from compliance with the state and federally 
I!Wldatcd verification procedures. We arc not persuaded by your logic. First, there Is nota. 
single n:portcd case In which a cowt has sustained a defense predicated upon a consumer'~ 
unwitting waiver of a riaht kl forth In COIIJ\IIIIef protection legislation. ~nd, the fliCt that 
Minimum Rate Prieing'a ta.riiT.t have bc:c:o "acec:pted by the Florida Public Service Cornm.isslon" 
iJ of no legal momenL As I am sure you know, a !&rifT Is nothing more tlwla business plan filed 
with the federal and sate cnforec:mcntagencics having jurisdiction over your chcnt'' IIC!ivltles. 
Tariff provisions, like the one at issue In this case which direGtly conflict ~Aith the requirements 

I 0 __ ..,._. ....... , ........ _._ .. ~- .. ... ... .... ..... ........ ...... ,..,.. ., .. 
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Eric M. Rubin, Esq.. 
De«mber4, 1997 
Pa&e2 
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of laws enacted by Cor.&ress lllld the Florida lc&isiAture or re&uiAtion.s promulgAted by the 

federal and sute enforctln(l)t qeneles are void ob Initio. Our position on this point is reinforced 

by conversations we had with federal and stAte enforcement officia!J just lut month. In shon, 

lllosc officials take a very dim view or arauments which misconstrue the tariff approval process 

as somehow anclionlng violations of the very laws their a&encies are charged with upholding. 

If you choote 10 defend this (lfC on the sroundl you set forth in your letter, we 

are quite confident thatuiZtablejudgment In favor of the Peters and any clw Pl111intiffa will 

likely be entered. Ncvenbc:less, should your client prefer to retonsider our clients' original 

aenlement offer, we beTeby renew It for a period or one (I) \loUie from the date of this teuer. 

In the event we do not hear from you by December II , 997, we wi II assume that 

Minimum Rete Pricing is uninterested in rcsolvin~thi ncr ahon o .itlgation ltlld will counsel 

Mr. and Mrs. Petcu thai procttdina with their Ia is the most adviaable tourae of action. 

Whether they will join the el4ss being formed by ~n :.attorneys hAs not been determined. 

ATO:jl 

cc: Mr. and Mrs. Brandon S. Peters 
BrianT. Wilson, Esq. 
Michael J. hudlnc, Esq. 

stnke1y, 

!~'· '" 
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